
Corruption remained a widespread
problem in Poland, which ranked among
the most corrupt EU countries. Corruption
within the judicial system was widely re-
ported by the media. 

Municipal authorities violated the right
to peaceful assembly by banning “equality
marches” organized by sexual minority
groups, citing inter alia threats posed by
them to public safety due to possible coun-
ter-demonstrations - a reason considered
insufficient by an administrative court to
justify restrictions on basic human rights. 

Excessively long judicial proceedings
violating the right to a fair trial within a rea-
sonable time were one of the most serious
human rights problems. A legal act was
adopted in 2004 to allow people to appeal
such cases to a court but rulings by the
Supreme Court and other courts did not
help to remedy the problem. Between Ja-
nuary and end of June, 2,652 complaints
were lodged with appeal courts for viola-
tions of the right to a trial within a reason-
able time. 

Another cause of serious concern was
the continued application of temporary de-
tention as a preventive measure without a
court sentence, a practice that raised due
process questions also because it posed
restrictions on access to legal counsel. 
Some people had been held in this form of
“temporary” detention for over two years.

Amendments to the penal law made
punishments harsher, but raised questions
about their efficiency and whether they
helped tackle issues such as drug dealing
and addiction effectively and addressed
the roots of such problems. 

Dozens of reports were received of al-
leged police misconduct but bringing abu-
sive police officers to justice remained a

difficult task as in many cases the judges
and prosecutors tended to believe police
officers more than the victims. No appro-
priate, independent mechanisms were in
place to investigate alleged cases of ill-
treatment or other incidents of police pow-
ers being overstepped. 

Conditions in Polish penitentiaries and
remand prisons continued to deteriorate
and overcrowding remained the most seri-
ous problem. The prison population grew
by 50% in the past five years while the
number of prison staff increased only by
2.6%. A governmental decree allowed
prison administrations to convert premises
dedicated for sports and other recreation
into cells - a measure opposed by the
Polish ombudsman as a violation of con-
stitutional provisions that prohibit inhuman
and degrading treatment or punishment,
among other things. Over 36,000 people
were unable to start serving their prison
sentences due to lack of space. 

In 2005, 113 unaccompanied minors
sought asylum in Poland but 80 of them
remained without necessary support from
social workers. Those whose status could
not be established could be deported to
their countries of origin. 

Amended legislation on aliens im-
proved the protection to foreign victims of
human trafficking by providing for a possi-
bility to grant them a visa or a residence
permit for a limited period of time if they
cooperate with law enforcement authori-
ties in helping bring traffickers to justice. 

With regard to labor rights, for the first
time, supermarket employees stood up to
defend their rights against exploitation by
many employers who failed to pay them
for overtime they had been forced to
work. 
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Good Governance 

Corruption
In the “Corruption Perception Index”

published on 18 October 2005 by Trans-
parency International-Poland, Poland was
rated 3.4 (70th out of 195 countries in the
ranking), which, according to the report,
constituted a high level of corruption as
perceived by the public. The authors of the
report noted that Poland’s ranking was the
worst among the eight new EU member
states and Poland was the only country in
the whole index in which the public per-
ception of corruption had increased over
the last eight years.1

This information, however, was contra-
dicted by research conducted by the Euro-
pean Bank for Reconstruction and Deve-
lopment (EBRD).2 It found – using similar
methods as Transparency International –
that Poland was an example of positive
changes and a country in which anti-cor-
ruption activities had improved and where
alleged perpetrators were increasingly
brought to justice. 

The EBRD finding was based on decrea-
ses in two corruption indicators in Poland,
the “bribe tax,” i.e., unofficial gifts or funds
granted to state officials as a percentage of
the profit, and the “kickback tax,” a pecuniary
amount paid to officials for awarding a state
contract, which constituted a certain per-
centage of the contract’s value. Between
2002-2005, the former dropped in Poland
from 1.22% to 0.7%, with the latter going
down from 2.21% to 1.21%. According to
the EBRD, the decrease was a result of in-
creased judicial prosecution of corruptive
practices, which increased public perception
of bribery as something unacceptable. 

A case against three former members
of the Democratic Left Alliance (DLA, the
governing party until November 2005)
ended in three final convictions. They had
been charged with leaking information
about a planned secret service operation
against criminals in Starachowice.3

u The Krakow Court of Appeal found
that all three DLA deputies - Henryk Dłu-
gosz, Andrzej Jagiełło and Zbigniew So-
botka (Sobotka had served as vice minister
of internal affairs and administration) –
were guilty of the “Starachowiecki Leak” of
planned secret operations and that by do-
ing so their conduct had posed a threat to
the life of their subordinates, i.e., police of-
ficers that were to be involved in detaining
dangerous criminals associated with the
local DLA branch. All three were sentenced
to prison: Długosz to six months, Jagiełło to
one year, and Sobotka to three and a half
years.4 Sobotka applied for pardon from
the president.

In the past few years, the media has
increasingly reported instances of corrup-
tion within the judicial system. 

u One of the most prominent cases was
that of Dariusz Czajka, a judge at the Com-
mercial Court of Warsaw. As head of the
Warsaw bankruptcy court, Judge Czajka ru-
led on cases involving the bankruptcy of
several companies whose assets were
then transferred to entities that were in
one way or another linked to the judge
himself - including the European College
of Law and Administration established by
Judge Czajka who also held the post of its
honorary chancellor. The disciplinary pro-
ceedings against the judge were initiated
upon the requests made inter alia by the
former minister of justice. However, in
2005 the disciplinary court sentenced Jud-
ge Czajka for official misconduct but found
that an admonition and transfer to another
official post constituted sufficient punish-
ment. In practice, the judge was simply
transferred to another court outside War-
saw.5 The Supreme Court upheld the disci-
plinary court’s decision.

u As of the end of November, police had
detained seven persons suspected of in-
volvement in a corruption scandal in the
Ostrołęka court district (northern Poland).
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The case included the head of the Ostro-
łęka Regional Penal Execution Court and a
local psychologist from the hospital in Łu-
ków: the judge had allegedly accepted bri-
bes while the psychologist had given false
analyses. In the course of the investigation
persons alleged of paying bribes were also
arrested. All the suspects were under tem-
porary arrest at the end of the year.6

Peaceful Assembly

In several cases, municipal authorities
violated the right to peaceful assembly. 

u In November, first the president of
Poznan and then the leader of the region-
al administration (wielkopolski voivod),
prohibited the organization of an “equality
march“ by members of sexual minorities.
The authorities argued that holding the
March would constitute a potential threat
to public safety due to announced count-
er-demonstrations.7 Despite the ban, the
organizers held the event in the form of a
stationary rally (as opposed to a march).
The assembly was, however, dispersed by
the police and over 70 persons were char-
ged with participation in an illegal assem-
bly. The organizers appealed the regional
administration’s decision to the Regional
Administrative Court, which held that the
rally was legal.8 It further noted that posing
restrictions on the freedom of assembly
due to a threat of counter-demonstrations
constituted abuse of discretionary powers
because, according to this logic, every
demonstration not accepted by the whole
of society could be banned. Furthermore,
the court found no sufficient basis in the
decisions of the two authorities for the
claim that the march would constitute a
threat to public safety. The Polish ombuds-
man and the Helsinki Foundation for
Human Rights (HFHR) added that the
court’s decision allowed the detained par-
ticipants as well as the organizers to seek
compensation for violation of their rights.

Three weeks after the disturbances in
Poznan, peaceful marches to demonstrate
support to the organizers of the “equality
march” were held in several Polish cities,
including Warsaw, Krakow, Torun, and
Gdansk. This time, they took place without
major incidents, in part thanks to the atti-
tude of the police who did not let them-
selves be provoked by the opponents of
these marches.

The president of Warsaw cited a simi-
lar justification as that used by the Poznan
authorities when rejecting the holding of
an “equality parade” in the capital. 

Right to a Fair Trial and Effective
Remedies 

In the first six months of 2005, 2,652
complaints9 were lodged with appeal
courts for violations of the right to a trial
within a reasonable time. The complaints
were filed under the Act on Complaints for
violation of a party’s right to trial within a
reasonable time dated 17 June 2004. The
act was adopted in order to comply with
the obligations arising from the judgment
of the European Court of Human Rights
(ECtHR) under article 13 of the European
Convention on Human Rights (ECHR) in
the case of Kudla v. Poland.10 In the first six
months the act was in force, 366 cases
concerning the right to a fair trial within a
reasonable time in administrative court
proceedings were filed with the Supreme
Administrative Court.11

The complaints submitted to the Pub-
lic Interest Legal Action Program operated
by the HFHR indicated, however, that the
act was not a fully effective remedy within
the meaning of article 13 of the ECHR.
While in many cases courts did recognize
that the plaintiff’s right to a trial within a
reasonable time had been violated, they
nevertheless failed to provide compensa-
tion for the harm caused, or the awarded
compensation was only symbolic. What is
more, in some cases courts counted the
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time of trial as starting from the entry into
force of the act, i.e., 17 September 2004,
instead of the real length of the entire ju-
dicial proceedings since the case was
launched.

u In December 2004 Marian W. reques-
ted assistance from the HFHR to file a
complaint with a district court, alleging vio-
lation of the right to a trial within a reason-
able time in proceedings before the Regio-
nal Court of Warsaw. He had lodged a case
concerning a division of property with his
former spouse on 18 October 1991. The
first hearing was held on 12 October 1992
and the case was still pending at the end
of 2004. The district court, however, de-
clared the claim inadmissible in February
2005, ruling that “in accordance with the
principle of non-retroactivity of legislation”
the June 2004 act may not be applied to
proceedings ongoing before the act came
into force. This position was in line with
the Supreme Court ruling of 18 January
2005 (Chamber of Labor, Social Insurance
and Social Matters), according to which an
act of law can be applied retroactively only
in cases in which its entry into force has
been delayed, and only to the period of
the delay.12 With respect to Marian W.’s
complaint, the district court took into con-
sideration only the activities taken by the
Regional Court of Warsaw in the period di-
rectly preceding the entry into force of the
Act on Complaints. The court found that
during the applicable time span the re-
gional court had dealt with the case sys-
tematically, in a timely manner and without
unreasonable delay. 

The above interpretation of the Act on
Complaints for violation of a party’s right to
trial within a reasonable time is problemat-
ic in that the mere fact that by the date the
act came into force and could be applied
to the case of Marian W., the proceedings
in his case had been ongoing for 13 years,
which clearly showed that unreasonable
delay had taken place before the imple-

mentation of the act. The complaint was
submitted to the district court to discipline
the lower court responsible for the delay
as well as to provide compensation for the
delay (up to PLN 10,000 or EUR 2,518 as
prescribed by law) from the responsible
court. The fact that the district court only
counted as relevant for the alleged delay
the time from the moment directly pre-
ceding and after the date the relevant act
came into force contravened the spirit of
social justice. 

In light of the above-mentioned case,
the HFHR requested the Polish ombuds-
man to file a case on behalf of Marian W.
for cassation with the Supreme Court, due
to a violation by the District Court of
Warsaw to deal with the case properly as a
result of its interpretation of the 2004 Act
on Complaints for violation of a party’s
right to trial within a reasonable time. 

Rights of Persons Temporarily Detained
The application of the most severe

preventive measure, temporary detention
without a court sentence, remained a cen-
tral human rights issue. The use of this
measure was highly controversial because
it limited detainees’ rights, particularly the
right to prompt access to legal assistance. 

In cases in which attorneys were ap-
pointed by the court, the first contact be-
tween the lawyer and the accused often
took place only during the final stage of
the preliminary investigation. Another
problem was that temporarily detained
persons were not always informed of their
right to have a court-appointed barrister
early enough or not informed that it was
the responsibility of the prosecutor’s office
to file an application to appoint an attor-
ney. In the latter case the need to act
promptly was of crucial importance in or-
der to guarantee that an attorney would be
summoned in time.13

The problems related to preventive
temporary detention were highlighted in
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two cases lodged by the HFHR with the
Constitutional Court alleging violations of
article 263(4) of the criminal procedure
code, with reference to article 41(1) in
connection with article 31(3) of the con-
stitution.14

u Maciej B. and Tomasz W. had been
held in preventive temporary detention for
more than three years despite the fact that
under article 263(2 and 3) of the criminal
procedure code temporary detention
should not be applied as part of prelimi-
nary proceeding in excess of 12 months,
and the total duration of this measure, as
issued by a court of first instance, should
not exceed two years. The time limits set
in article 263(2-3), however, are of an in-
structional nature only since pursuant to
article 263(4) of the same code a court of
appeal may extend the application of tem-
porary detention beyond this time limit for
specific reasons.15 The Constitutional Tribu-
nal merged the complaints of both parties
and the ombudsman also joined the pro-
ceedings. The HFHR argued in its briefing
before the judicial panel of the tribunal
that a legal provision providing for depriva-
tion of an individual’s liberty without a
court hearing contravenes the essence of
individual freedom. The HFHR stated that
“The law cannot contain a provision that so
equivocally defines the situation of the in-
dividual with respect to public authority. In
a worst-case scenario, the existence of
such murky clauses could lead to the per-
manent deprivation of liberty despite the
lack of any final court judgment.”16

Amendments to the Criminal Law 
On 27 July, the Sejm (lower house of

the National Assembly) adopted amend-
ments to the criminal code, the criminal
procedure code, and the executive penal
code. The most significant changes in-
creased penalties and made stricter the
criminal liability principles for sex crimes,
especially against minors. 

The amendments, for example, increa-
sed penalties for pedophilia. Pursuant to
the new provisions, persons found guilty
thereof may be deprived of liberty for be-
tween two and twelve years. The amend-
ments also banned perpetrators of pe-
dophilia from performing activities related
to education and care for minors. They
also provide for a possibility of a court to
restrict a convicted person’s freedom of
movement without court consent. In the
event the victim is under 15 years of age,
no mitigating factors are taken into consid-
eration in deciding on the sentence. Sex
offenders whose crimes can be attributed
to psychological disturbances of a sexual
nature and have served their sentences
may be confined in a closed facility or be
directed to outpatient treatment. A court
may also suspend the execution of the
sentence and order the offender to be or-
dered to undergo special treatment, reha-
bilitation, or therapy, or an order of re-
straint can be issued forbidding him to
make contact with certain persons.

The amended article 148 (2) of the
criminal code contains a stricter penalty for
assassination. Murders involving hostage
taking, rape or robbery, motivated by rea-
sons deserving particular condemnation,
or committed with the use of firearms or
explosive materials shall be subject to 25
years of deprivation of liberty or life impri-
sonment. 

The HFHR stated that increasing pe-
nalties was controversial as defendants
would now be expected to take more ad-
vantage of their right to extraordinary miti-
gation of punishment than previously. 

A public discussion commenced at the
end of 2004 on possible new legal meas-
ures to prevent drug dependency. The
subject was raised due to police statistics,
which indicated that increasing the gravity
of a penalty for drug abuse according to
the amount of drugs found in a person’s
possession when he or she was caught
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had not resulted in punishing drug dealers
but only in an increase in the number of
convicted drug abusers - and had there-
fore only addressed the surface of the
problem. Guided by the above-mentioned
findings, the HFHR in January 2005 held a
meeting entitled “Human Rights to Reduce
Harm” to discuss legal recommendations
regarding drug dealing and dependency
that was under review at the Ministry of
Health. The result of the meeting was a
document entitled Remarks to the Draft
Legislation to Prevent Drug Dependency.

The discussion on legal amendments
concerning drug dealing and dependence
continued through mid-2005. However,
due to resistance from the Ministries of
Justice, Internal Affairs, Education and Fi-
nance, and despite support from the
Ministry of Health and the police leader-
ship, it was not possible to submit changes
that would result in a more effective ap-
proach to the problem. 

Ill-Treatment and Police Misconduct 

The HFHR received about 40 com-
plaints concerning misconduct by police
officers. Bringing abusive police officers to
justice remained a difficult task due to the
fact that in cases of conflicting statements
between the alleged victim and the al-
leged perpetrator, police testimony usually
yielded unquestioned credibility in the
eyes of the prosecutor and sometimes
also the courts.

u Ryszard S., a defendant in a criminal
case, was summoned by a court to appear
for a psychiatric evaluation but failed to do
so. Police officers acting at the behest of
the Regional Court of Żyrardów forced their
way into Ryszard S.’s home in order to take
him to the evaluation. Ryszard S. lost con-
sciousness during the intervention. The of-
ficers forbade his wife, a qualified nurse,
from administering first aid, but called an
ambulance and transferred Ryszard S. to a
patrol car. The physician who arrived at the

scene a few minutes later could only pro-
nounce Ryszard S. dead. The prosecutor
investigating the case found no procedural
violations in the police conduct. The HFHR,
which assisted the victim’s wife, argued
that there had been violations of arrest
procedures and that the investigation into
the case had violated articles 2 and 3 of
the ECHR (right to life and prohibition of
torture). The court found in favor of the
wife of the deceased and the HFHR and
remanded the case to the prosecutor’s of-
fice. The matter was ongoing as of the end
of 2005. 

According to the HFHR, no appropriate
mechanisms were in place to investigate
alleged cases of ill-treatment or other mis-
conduct by the police. If a prosecutor de-
cided not to raise charges against an abu-
sive officer, the decision could be ap-
pealed to a higher instance prosecutor’s
office, and later to a court of law. The high-
est bodies to appeal to were the minister
of justice, the prosecutor general or the
ombudsman who were allowed to file for
cassation. However, none of these bodies
has taken advantage of this right in the last
few years.

u The HFHR assisted Agata Cz. in draft-
ing a complaint to the ECtHR regarding the
lack of an effective means to appeal a de-
cision made by a prosecutor not to bring
charges against a police officer for shoot-
ing her husband dead. She had filed a re-
quest with the ombudsman, the minister
of justice and the prosecutor general for
cassation of the court decision upholding
the prosecutor’s decision. After more than
a year, she had not received responses.

Conditions in Prisons and Detention
Facilities

Conditions in Polish penitentiaries and
remand prisons continued to deteriorate,
the most serious problem being overcrow-
ding. As of 30 November 2005, 84,020
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people were held in prisons and pre-trial fa-
cilities, an increase of 3,311 since No-
vember 2004. The official capacity of Polish
prisons was 68,729. The fact that prison
premises used for sports and other recre-
ation, and even prison chapels, had in re-
cent years been converted into cells high-
lighted the gravity of the problem. 

In 2000, the Ministry of Justice decid-
ed that as little as 1.5 m2 prison space per
prisoner was acceptable, compared to the
previous requirement of 3-3.5 m2 per in-
mate.17 The ministry’s decree provided that
in the event of overcrowding (a problem in
Poland for the last five years), the director
of a regional prison services inspectorate
and the director of a given facility were al-
lowed to convert premises not included in
the facility’s inmate housing capacity for
housing purposes. In mid-December 2005,
the ombudsman filed a case with the Con-
stitutional Tribunal challenging the constitu-
tionality of the ministry’s decree and argu-
ing that it violated articles 40 and 41 of the
constitution (prohibition of torture, inhu-
mane, cruel or degrading treatment or pun-
ishment, and the right of inmates to hu-
manitarian treatment, respectively).18

Furthermore, there was a tremendous
growth in the number of persons awaiting
the execution of their prison sentences. As
of 30 November, 41,419 final court deci-
sions against 36,514 persons remained to
be executed. Of that number, 32,615 per-
sons were forced to de facto violate a le-
gal order to appear for the execution of
their punishment. As compared to the end
of November 2004, the number of unexe-
cuted prison sentences had increased by
5,497. Over the same period, the capacity
of penal institutions grew by a mere 148
places, to a total of 69,838 (as of 30
November 2005). According to the Central
Prison Administration data, on that date,
the average overcrowding was 120%.
However, this figure did not include in-
mates who failed to return from home

leave, who had escaped, who were tem-
porarily absent to receive medical treat-
ment or held in police premises, and those
extradited to other states as witnesses in
proceedings in progress.19

Partly as a result of overcrowding, the
employment rate of inmates was on the
decrease. On 30 November 2005, the to-
tal employment rate was 21,801 (or
29.8%) of which 13,657 were paid, down
by 0.6% as compared to October 2005.
Persons employed without pay performed,
inter alia, public works (2,507 persons)
and charitable duties (261 persons). 

The deteriorating prison conditions re-
sulted in complaints by inmates of viola-
tions of rights guaranteed by article 3 of
the ECHR as well as domestic legislation,
both of which prohibit inhuman and de-
grading treatment. 

u Between November 2004 and April
2005, seventeen persons incarcerated at
the prison of Tarnow approached the
HFHR with requests to monitor the civil
suits they had filed on grounds of alleged
violations of their rights to humane condi-
tions of incarceration. The HFHR drafted
an amicus curiae brief regarding the incar-
ceration conditions at the Tarnow penal fa-
cility with respect to ECtHR jurisprudence
in the context of article 3 of the ECHR.
While the HFHR found that the general
conditions in that facility did not amount to
violations under that article - largely due to
the fact that it is a partially open penal fa-
cility - it however noted in its memoran-
dum to the District Court of Tarnow that
some of the complainants may have suf-
fered violations of rights guaranteed by
Polish law, which provide broader protec-
tion than article 3 of the ECHR. 

Polish law does not provide for mone-
tary compensation for persons incarcerat-
ed in inhuman living conditions. The civil
code only provides for compensation to
victims who have suffered harm from ille-
gal activities by a state employee. How-
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ever, the majority of complaints so far re-
ceived from incarcerated persons have
concerned violations of rights guaranteed
by the executive penal code without hav-
ing caused harm to the complainant. 

u The District Court of Wroclaw cited
such an interpretation in denying a com-
pensation claim filed by Artur L. The court
explained that the complainant had failed
to prove that incarceration in cells over-
crowded by 112 to 120% had resulted in
any harm to his health.20

The growth of the prison population
by 50% in the past five years has also led
to the deterioration of the working condi-
tions of prison officers. Over the same pe-
riod, the number of all prison staff has in-
creased only by 2.6%. The number of
overtime hours of officers totaled over
1.88 million in 2005. Occupational stress,
low pay, few professional prospects, as
well as the steady increase in the number
of inmates incarcerated for serious crimes
has resulted in a growing number of burn-
outs and other psychological problems
among corrections officers. From 2004
through mid-2005, the Central Prison Ad-
ministration recorded nine cases of suicide
among officers21 - a figure that finally made
prison authorities direct necessary atten-
tion to the accumulating problems faced
by the staff. Nevertheless, no systemic at-
tempts had been taken by the end of
2005 to solve the problem.

A HFHR research report found that the
complaint review mechanism of the Cent-
ral Prison Administration was not impartial
and independent. The board referred com-
plaints for action by regional prison service
inspectorates - whose attitudes most prob-
ably were affected by the opinions of local
facility directors. 

Asylum Seekers 

Unaccompanied Minors 
Procedural ambiguities caused practi-

cal difficulties in establishing the legal sta-

tus of unaccompanied minors crossing the
border to Poland. Each year, about 200
minors who have illegally entered Poland
have been sent by the border police to the
police-run centers for children. Subse-
quently, 80% of the children leave the
centers without social workers being in-
volved in their cases.

In 2005, 113 such minors sought asy-
lum in Poland (compared to 169 in 2004;
146 in 2003, and 161 in 2002). Most of
them came from Romania, the Russian Fe-
deration, Vietnam, India, Pakistan, Afgha-
nistan, China and Mongolia.

In 2005, a total of twenty places were
reserved in two Warsaw foster homes for
minors seeking asylum. Yet, one of the
main problems concerning unaccompa-
nied aliens remained: if their legal status
could not be settled, they could be depor-
ted to their country of origin.22

Conditions in Deportation Centers 
“Halina Nieć” Human Rights Associa-

tion monitored in 2005 Polish centers for
detainees awaiting deportation and found
that their living conditions were generally
adequate. It noted, however, that the fail-
ure to realize other rights of detainees was
a serious problem, including the failure to
ensure access to information (regarding
detention facilities operated by the police),
lack of access to legal assistance and trans-
lators, shortage of suitable clothing due to
financial restraints, and the lack of leisure
time activities (sports, literature, newspa-
pers, etc.). 

“Halina Nieć” monitoring concluded
that measures should be taken to improve
access to medical care, especially to epide-
miological diagnostics and therapy for post-
traumatic and other psychological stress.
Moreover, the NGO recommended that
more attention be paid to adapting meals
to the cultural and religious norms of aliens
staying in the centers. A follow-up research
indicated that following the previous moni-
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toring23 improvements had taken place in
the boarding conditions of aliens in deten-
tion institutions, especially in deportation
facilities maintained by the border guard.24

Trafficking in Human Beings

An amended Act on Aliens and on Pro-
viding Aliens with Security in the Republic
of Poland entered into force on 1 October
2005.25 The amendment improved protec-
tion to foreign victims of human trafficking. 

The amended regulations provide that
a foreign victim of human trafficking may
be granted a visa or a residence permit for
a limited period of time. Pursuant to article
33 of the act, an alien shall be issued a
visa if it is “reasonable to assume” that he
or she has been a trafficking victim, despite
possible other circumstances that would
normally speak against granting a visa.
Further, pursuant to article 53(1.15), an
alien shall be issued a residence permit for
up to six months provided that he or she
is willing to cooperate with investigative
authorities in charge of preventing human
trafficking, and that the person has broken
ties with those suspected of participation
in human trafficking. Moreover, under the
new provision, a residence permit cannot
be refused on the grounds that the alien
has entered Poland illegally.

The amendments incorporated Coun-
cil Directives 2004/81/WE dated 29 April
2004 regarding stay permits issued to citi-
zens of other states being victims of traf-
ficking in humans or being previously the
subject of activities facilitating illegal immi-
gration, who cooperate with appropriate
authorities.26

Poland also signed on 16 May 2005
the Council of Europe Convention on Acti-
vities to Prevent Human Trafficking - the
convention is yet to be ratified.

According to the European Commis-
sion against Racism and Intolerance
(ECRI),27 Poland is no longer merely a
country of origin and destination of human

trafficking, but, with increasing frequency, a
point of transit. This applies mainly to
women that are to work in the sex trade. In
its report, ECRI recommended that Polish
authorities introduce additional barriers
and means to react adequately to the hu-
man trafficking problem. It especially em-
phasized actions that are preventive and
increase awareness of the gravity of this
problem directed to all groups of the pop-
ulation. However, ECRI placed greatest
emphasis on the introduction of specific
legal means to protect victims of human
trafficking, especially by providing them as-
sistance and assuring their safety. One of
the recommendations is also the effective
punishment of persons perpetrating hu-
man trafficking offenses.

According to information from the
main police headquarters, between Janu-
ary and November 2005, investigative au-
thorities exposed three crimes related to
human trafficking (under article 204(4) of
the criminal code28), involving five victims.
Preliminary proceedings were ongoing at
year’s end with respect to one suspect.
During the same period, the border guard
reported no human trafficking related cri-
mes (either article 204 or 253 of the cri-
minal code).29

Rights of Persons with Mental
Disabilities 

Three psychiatric hospitals were in
charge of the treatment of persons who
were not subject to penal liability due to
mental disability. Poland had three region-
al court psychiatry centers that were maxi-
mum-security facilities, twelve high-securi-
ty departments (including one for wo-
men), and over 30 centers with basic se-
curity level. 

In December, the HFHR monitored a
number of maximum-security and high-se-
curity facilities. In one maximum-security
facility, the monitoring group identified an
unsettling practice of monthly searches of
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all patients’ personal belongings and strip
searches of the patients. The administra-
tion stated that this was necessary in order
to maintain order in the facility. This prac-
tice was also sanctioned in the internal
regulations signed by the facility’s director.

The HFHR stated that such searches
were degrading and impossible to be jus-
tified.

Labor Rights30

The first cases of supermarket employ-
ees standing up to defend their rights oc-
curred in Poland in 2004. The cases re-
vealed the practice of many employers
making use of widespread unemployment
by exploiting their own employees and forc-
ing them to work overtime without addi-
tional pay and in conditions that frequently
bordered on violations of human dignity.

u Bożena Ł., a former employee of the
Biedronka store (a discount supermarket
chain), was forced to work overtime with-
out additional pay. This was the first case
in Poland where a supermarket employee
sued her employer for failing to pay for
overtime. On 19 January 2005, the
Gdansk Court of Appeal remanded the ca-
se to the District Court of Elbląg. As of
year’s end, the case was under review by
the Elbląg District Court. 

u On 22 December 2004, a regional
prosecutor had initiated preliminary pro-
ceedings against the board of directors of
Jeronimo Martins Dystrybucja Sp. z o.o. (li-
mited liability company), owner of the Bie-
dronka chain, for systematic violations of
labor rights. The case was ongoing at the
end of 2005.
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